P~yt~~~t?y, Vol. 26, No. 11. pp. 2999-3001, 1987. 0031~9422/87 $3.00 + 0.00
Print& in Gnat Ihitain. Q 1987 Peganon Journals Ltd.
DEOXYAUSTROCORTILUTEIN AND DEOXYAUSTROCORTIRUBIN,
TETRAHYDROANTHRAQUINONES FROM THE GENUS CORTINARIUS*
MELVYN GILL and ALBIN F. SMRDEL
Department of Organic chemistry, University of Melbourne, Parkville, Victoria, Australia 3052
(Received 5 .Iimuary 1987)
Key Word Index-Cor~inari~ Lkrmocyk Agaricalq pigments; tet~y~~ntbr~~on~.

priority. However, for convenknce of compatin between
spectroscopic data cited here and in ref. [i] we have continued to
use for 2 and 4 that numbering system shown for anstrocorti-
lutein (1). The numbering in 1 is in accord with IUPAC
recommendations.
liminary separation of the pre-anthraquinones 1 and 3
from their less abundant, more mobile ~-rneta~~~s 2
and 4 which were su~uently purified by further s&a
gel c~o~to~phy.
The less polar of the new te~ydr~thraquinones, 2
(5.3 x lo-“%), orange plates, R, 0.41 Ebenzene-ethyl
formate-formic acid (10: 5: 3)] showed absorption
maxima in the electronic spectrum at 267,290 and 425 nm
consistent with a S-hydroxy-l&naphthoquinone
chromophore [S
!*
This observation, coupled with the
presence in the HNMR spectrum of a pair of m&a-
coupled aromatic resonances (66.62 and 7.16, J = 2.6 Hz)
and signals assigned to a peri-hydroxy (8 12.35) and to a
methoxy group (63.90) immediately suggested to us a
close relationship betwan 2 and 1.
The molecular formula C16H1605 for 2 was deduced
from mass spectral and analyticaI data and showed that
the new pigment corresponded to a deoxy derivative of
austrocotiutein (1). That the tertiary hydroxy group in 1
had been retained in the deoxy derivative 2 was evident
from the ‘HNMR spectrum of 2 in which the C-Me
resonance persists as a three proton singlet at S1.41 [Q
61.45 in the spectrum of I].
These data are consistent with the ldeoxyaustro-
cortilutein structure 2 and, as would be expected when the
l-OH group in austrocortilutein (I) is replaced by a
hydrogen atom, the aliphatic proton region of the
‘H NMR spectrum of 2 proved to be much more complex
than the corresponding portion in the spectrum of 1.
Neverthekss, at 400 MHz the spin--spin interactions
approach first order and despite overlap of several signak
may be interpreted confidently in terms of the conform-
ations for the tetrahydmaromatic ring in 2. The chemical
shifts and multiplicities of the aliphatic protons of 2 are
collected in Table 1 while the corresponding coupling
constants comprise part of Table 2.
Condusive proof of the ldeoxyaustrocortilutein struc-
ture (2) for the new pigment was obtained by chemical
correlation with austrocortilutein (1) itself. Thus, ex-
posure of 1 in methanol to H2/Pd-C resulted in smooth
hydrogenolysis of the benzylic hydroxy group and pro-
duced orange crystals identical in all respects (m.p., [&ID,
3000 M. GILL and A.F. SMRDEL
Table 1. Chemical shifts and multiplicities
of the protons in the hydroaromatic rings
of quinones 2 and 4
Chemical shift (a)* and multiplicity
H 2 4
1% 18 t
2a 1.90 dddd
28 1.65 ddd
3-Me 1.41 s
401 t
48 2.55 ddd
t
1.95 dddd
1.73 ddd
1.43 s
t
2.70 br d
*The S values are in ppm downfield from
TMS.
tThesignalsduetoH-la,H-ljandH4a
fall within an envelope from which the
individual resonances cannot be discerned:
2 62.71-2.78; 4 62.88-2.92.